During the period, the Group identified an accumulated total of £2.2m prior year payment processing costs within the
Digital business which erroneously had not been recognised in the prior year financial statements. Of the total value,
£1.3m relates to FY2021/22, with £0.6m relating to the period ending 31 December 2021 and £0.7m to the six month
period to 30 June 2022 respectively. The remaining £0.9m related to pre-FY2021/22.

The adjustments made to the period ending 31 December 2021 increase cost of sales by £0.6m, reduce cash and short
term-term deposits by £1.5m, reduce prior year opening reserves by £0.9m and closing reserves is reduced by £1.5m.

The impact of the adjustment on the June 2022 balance sheet is a reduction to cash and short-term deposits of £2.2m, a
reduction to closing reserves of £2.2m and a reduction to opening reserves of £0.9m.

The prior period comparatives have been restated for the above items in accordance with IAS 8: 'Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Policies and Errors' and have impacted the primary financial statements as follows:

Income Statement

Income Statement
for the six months ended 31 December 2021

  As
previously

reported Adjustment

Unaudited
and

restated
£m £m £m

Revenue 333.7 - 333.7
Cost of sales (198.4) 10.8 (187.6)
Gross profit 135.3 10.8 146.1
Other operating costs (123.2) (0.6) (123.8)
Other operating income (loss) 90.9 (10.8) 80.1
Operating profit (loss) 103.0 (0.6) 102.4
Financing:
-   finance costs (6.6) - (6.6)
-   finance income - - -
-   other financial gains 5.7 - 5.7

Total net financing charge (0.9) - (0.9)
Profit (loss) profit before taxation 102.1 (0.6) 101.5
Taxation (20.6) - (20.6)
Profit (loss) profit for the period from continuing
operations 81.5 (0.6) 80.9
Profit after tax from discontinued operations 3.1 - 3.1
Profit (loss) for the period 84.6 (0.6) 84.0

  As
previously

reported Adjustment

Unaudited
and

restated
£m £m £m

Total earnings per share attributable to equity shareholders
-   basic 18.1p (0.2)p 17.9p
-   diluted 18.1p (0.2)p 17.9p

Underlying earnings per share attributable to equity shareholders
-   basic 3.0p (0.2)p 2.8p
-   diluted 3.0p (0.2)p 2.8p

Total earnings per share attributable to equity shareholders - continuing operations
-   basic 17.4p (0.2)p 17.2p
-   diluted 17.4p (0.2)p 17.2p

Underlying earnings per share attributable to equity shareholders - continuing operations
-   basic 3.0p (0.2)p 2.8p
-   diluted 3.0p (0.2)p 2.8p

Balance Sheet

  As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m

Audited and
restated

£m
Assets
Cash and short-term deposits 97.9 (2.2) 95.7
Total assets 858.9 (2.2) 856.7

Total liabilities (431.6) - (431.6)

Net assets 427.3 (2.2) 425.1

Equity
Retained earnings 158.7 (2.2) 156.5
Total equity before non-controlling interests 427.4 (2.2) 425.2
Non-controlling interests (0.1) - (0.1)
Total shareholders' equity 427.3 (2.2) 425.1
At 30 June 2022

Balance Sheet

  As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m

Audited and
restated

£m
Assets
Cash and short-term deposits 163.5 (1.5) 162.0
Total assets 947.8 (1.5) 946.3

Total liabilities (503.2) - (503.2)

Net assets 444.6 (1.5) 443.1

Equity
Retained earnings 177.5 (1.5) 176.0
Total equity before non-controlling interests 444.7 (1.5) 443.2
Non-controlling interests (0.1) - (0.1)
Total shareholders' equity 444.6 (1.5) 443.1
At 31 December 2021

Cash flow statement
for the six months ended 31 December 2021

  As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m

Audited and
restated

£m
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 139.6 (0.6) 139.0
Net cash generated from operating activities 129.4 (0.6) 128.8
Net cash used in investing activities (10.3) - (10.3)
Net cash used from financing activities (24.9) - (24.9)
Net increase in cash and short-term deposits 94.2 (0.6) 93.6
Cash and short-term deposit at the start of the period 69.6 (0.9) (68.7)
Cash and short-term deposits at end of period 163.5 (1.5) 162.0

Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Board of Directors, as
the chief operating decision-makers (CODM), to enable them to make strategic and operational decisions.

The Group reports five segments: Digital, Grosvenor Venues, Mecca Venues, Enracha Venues and Central Costs.

2  Segment information

 Six months ended 31 December 2022 (unaudited)

   Digital
Grosvenor

Venues

Mecca

Venues
Enracha
 Venues

Central
Costs Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Segment revenue 100.8 153.4 67.0 17.7 - 338.9